8 Net Before Federal Income Tax L4 -L6 93.8060% 93.8060%

9 Federal Income Tax Rate 21.0000% 21.0000%

10 Federal Income Tax L7 x L8 19.6993% 19.6993%

11 Revenue Expansion Factor L7 - L9 74.1067% 74.1067%

12 Net Operating Income Multiplier 100% / L10 1.3494   1.3494

Notes and Source
Col. (A): FPUC Schedule G-4 Consolidated

13 Combined State and Federal Income Tax Rate 25.35% 25.35%

14 Components of Revenue Requirement Increase ($000's)
 Percent Amount

(C) (D)
15 Net Income 74.11% 5,743,221
16 Federal Income Taxes 19.70% 1,526,679
17 State Income Taxes 5.46% 423,116
18 Uncollectibles 0.23% 17,936
19 Regulatory Assessment Rate 0.50% 38,982
20 Total Revenue Increase 100.00% 7,749,935

21 Total Revenue Increase per Schedule A 7,749,935$
22 Difference (0.01)$

Docket No. 20220067-GU
Revenue Requirement Schedules

Exhibit RCS-2, Page 4 of 33

Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas Docket No. 20220067-GU
Adjusted Rate Base Exhibit RCS-2

Schedule B
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 Page 1 of 1

Line OPC As Adjusted
No. Description Per FPUC Adjustments by OPC

(A) (B) (C)

Utility Plant
1 Plant in Service 553,254,413$   (85,839)$   553,168,574$
2 Common Plant Allocated 8,688,278$   -$   8,688,278$
3 Acquisition Adjustment 36,202,069$   (34,192,493)$   2,009,576$
4 Completed Not Classified Plant -$   -$   -$
5 Contruction Work in Process 7,130,484$   -$   7,130,484$
6 Goodwill -$   -$   -$
7 Common Construction Work in Progress -$   -$   -$
8 Total 605,275,245$   (34,278,332)$   570,996,913$

Deductions
9 Accumulated Depreciation - Utility Plant (134,992,960)$   843,153$   (134,149,807)$

10 Accumulated Depreciation - Common Plant (2,966,035)$   -$   (2,966,035)$
11 Accumulated Depreciation - Acquisition Adjustment (17,118,275)$   15,576,577$   (1,541,698)$
12 Retirement Work in Progress -$   -$   -$
13 Customer Adv. For Const. (695,131)$   -$   (695,131)$
14 Total Deductions (155,772,401)$   16,419,730$   (139,352,671)$

15 Plant Net 449,502,843$   (17,858,602)$   431,644,241$

Allowance for Working Capital
16 Balance Sheet Method (469,046)$   -$   (469,046)$
17 Common Working Capital 5,853,357$   (1,890,005)$   3,963,353$

18 Total Rate Base 454,887,154$   (19,748,607)$   435,138,548$

Notes and Source
Col. (A):  Company MFR Schedule G-1, page 1 of 28
Col. (B): See Schedule B.1

D
ocket N

o. 20220067-G
U

R

evenue R
equirem

ent Schedules
Exhibit R

C
S-2, Page 5 of 33

Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas Docket No. 20220067-GU
Summary of Rate Base Adjustments Exhibit RCS-2

Schedule B.1
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 Page 1 of 1

Line
No. Description OPC Adjustments

Miscellaneous
Intangible Plant

Directors and
Officers Liability

Insurance
Expense in

Working Capital

Accumulated
Depreciation -

New
Depreciation

Rates

Unamortized
Rate Case
Expense

Accumulated
Depreciation -

Area Expansion
Program

FPUC Merger
Acquisition
Adjustment

B-1 B-2 B-3 B-4 B-5 B-6

Utility Plant
1 Plant in Service (85,839)$   (85,839)$
2 Common Plant Allocated -$
3 Acquisition Adjustment (34,192,493)$   (34,192,493)$
4 Completed Not Classified Plant -$
5 Contruction Work in Process -$
6 Goodwill -$
7 Common Construction Work in Progress -$
8 Total (34,278,332)$   (85,839)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (34,192,493)$

Deductions
9 Accumulated Depreciation - Utility Plant 843,153$   928,851$   (85,698)$

10 Accumulated Depreciation - Common Plant -$
11 Accumulated Depreciation - Acquisition Adjustment 15,576,577$   15,576,577$
12 Retirement Work in Progress -$
13 Customer Adv. For Const. -$
14 Total Deductions 16,419,730$   -$   -$   928,851$   -$   (85,698)$   15,576,577$

15 Plant Net (17,858,602)$   (85,839)$   -$   928,851$   -$   (85,698)$   (18,615,916)$

Allowance for Working Capital
16 Balance Sheet Method -$
17 Common Working Capital (1,890,005)$   (18,049)$   (1,871,956)$

18 Total Rate Base (19,748,607)$   (85,839)$   (18,049)$   928,851$   (1,871,956)$   (85,698)$   (18,615,916)$   D

ocket N
o. 20220067-G

U

R
evenue R

equirem
ent Schedules

Exhibit R
C

S-2, Page 6 of 33

Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas Docket No. 20220067-GU
Adjusted Net Operating Income Exhibit RCS-2

Schedule C
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 Page 1 of 1

Line As Adjusted OPC As Adjusted
No. Description by FPUC Adjustments by OPC

(A) (B) (C)

1 Operating Revenues 81,305,318$   -$   81,305,318$

Operating Revenue Deductions
2 Operating & Maintenance Expense 44,026,719$   (2,711,860)$   41,314,859$
3 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 16,316,662$   (3,344,568)$   12,972,094$
4 Taxes Other Than Income 7,566,334$   (188,619)$   7,377,715$
5 Income Taxes - Federal 281,039$   454,354$   735,393$
6 Income Taxes - State (547,197)$   314,376$   (232,821)$
7 Deferred Taxes - Federal 1,208,287$   -$   1,208,287$
8 Deferred Taxes - State 1,035,772$   -$   1,035,772$
9 Investment Tax Credits -$   -$   -$

10 Total Operating Revenue Deductions 69,887,615$   (5,476,316)$   64,411,299$

11 Net Operating Income 11,417,702$   5,476,316$   16,894,019$

Notes and Source
Col.(A):  Per Company amounts are from FPUC MFR Schedule G-2, page 1 of 31
Col. (B): RCS-2, Schedule C.1

Docket No. 20220067-GU
Revenue Requirement Schedules

Exhibit RCS-2, Page 7 of 33

Florida Public Utilities Company Consolidated Gas Docket No. 20220067-GU
Summary of Net Operating Income Adjustments Exhibit RCS-2

Schedule C.1
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2023 Page 1 of 2

Line
No. Description

OPC
Adjustments

Depreciation
Expense - New
Depreciation

Rates

Amortizaton
Expense

Related to
FPUC Merger

Incentive
Compensation

Expense

Stock-Based